
SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

 2024 

KShs ‘000

 2023 

KShs ‘000

Net interest income  33,265,303  28,844,408 
Non funded income  17,001,875  12,015,598 
Operating income  50,267,178  40,860,006 
Operating expenses  (19,994,088)  (17,897,409)
Operating profit before impairment losses and tax  30,273,090  22,962,597 
Impairment losses on financial instruments and intangible assets  (2,064,854)  (3,294,115)
Profit before tax  28,208,236  19,668,482 
Income tax expense  (8,147,649)  (5,833,015)
Profit for the year  20,060,587  13,835,467 

SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AT 31 DECEMBER 2024

 2024 

KShs ‘000

 2023 

KShs ‘000

ASSETS

Cash and balances with Central Bank of Kenya  32,339,549  42,901,755 
Loans and advances to banks  1,157,643  3,957,778 
Loans and advances to customers  151,647,379  163,161,777 
Government securities held at FVOCI  98,002,713  63,834,200 
Government and other securities held at FVPTL  818,815  5,768,468 
Due from group companies and other related parties  78,564,954  129,253,610 
Property, equipment and right-of-use assets  3,471,552  3,168,118 
Goodwill and intangible assets  5,516,312  5,016,586 
Other assets  13,055,172  11,899,883 
TOTAL ASSETS  384,574,089  428,962,175 

LIABILITIES
Deposits from banks  306,862  4,327,045 
Deposits from customers  295,690,089  342,853,241 
Due to group companies and other related parties  8,087,854  9,757,711 
Other liabilities  8,713,164  10,491,911 
TOTAL LIABILITIES  312,797,969  367,429,908 

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital and share premium  9,961,680  9,961,680 
Other reserves  4,061,220  1,976,684 
Retained earnings  43,688,518  40,818,649 
Proposed dividends  14,064,702  8,775,254 
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  71,776,120  61,532,267 
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  384,574,089  428,962,175 

SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE 

INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

 2024 
KShs ‘000

 2023 
KShs ‘000

Profit for the year  20,060,587  13,835,467 
Items that will not be classified to profit or loss  (27,858)  (138,472)
Items that may  be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss  2,041,761  117,735 
Total comprehensive income for the year  22,074,490  13,814,730 

SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE 

INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

 2024   

KShs ‘000

 2023 

KShs ‘000

Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities  (21,395,245)  25,009,484 
Net cash used in investing activities  (2,512,698)  (2,530,904)
Net cash used in financing activities  (12,169,436)  (8,753,532)
(Decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents  (36,077,379)  13,725,048 
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January  88,300,844  74,575,796 
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December  52,223,465  88,300,844 

 2024  2023

Basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share  52.65  36.17 

Dividend per share  45.00  29.00 

CONSOLIDATED SUMMARISED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

 Share capital and share  premium  

KShs ‘000

  Other reserves   

KShs ‘000

  Retained earnings  

KShs ‘000

  Proposed dividends  

KShs ‘000

  Total  

KShs ‘000

At 1 January 2023  9,961,680  4,201,995  35,842,755  6,130,300  56,136,730 
Profit for the year  -    -    13,835,467  -    13,835,467 
Other comprehensive (loss)/income  -    (21,289)  552  -    (20,737)
Dividends paid  -    -    (2,350,414)  (6,130,300)  (8,480,714)
Proposed dividends  -    -    (8,775,254)  8,775,254  -   
Other movements  -    (2,204,022)  2,265,543  -    61,521 
At 31 December 2023  9,961,680  1,976,684  40,818,649  8,775,254  61,532,267 
Profit for the year  -    -    20,060,587  -    20,060,587 
Other comprehensive income/(loss)  -    2,041,761  (27,858)  -    2,013,903 
Dividends paid  -    -    (3,106,575)  (8,775,254)  (11,881,829)
Proposed dividends  -    -    (14,064,702)  14,064,702  -   
Other movements  -    42,775  8,417  -    51,192 
At 31 December 2024  9,961,680  4,061,220  43,688,518  14,064,702  71,776,120 




